

CASE NO. 07-3256

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WACHOVIA DEALER SERVICES, et al.  
Appellants

v.

EDWARD LEE JONES, et al.  
Appellees

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES**

---

Appeal from Orders by the Honorable Robert D. Berger from the  
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Kansas  
*In re Jones*, No. 06-22074, *In re Walters*, No. 06-21113, *In re Kinsey*, No. 06-20921,  
*In re Thompson*, No. 06-21083, *In re Prince*, No. 06-20679

---

Tara Twomey, Esq.  
National Association of Consumer  
Bankruptcy Attorneys  
2300 M. Street, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 331-8535

Jill A. Michaux, Esq #11128  
Principal Attorney for amicus curiae  
Neis & Michaux, P.A.  
534 S. Kansas Ave., Ste 825  
Topeka, KS 66603-3446  
(785) 354-1471

Cynthia F. Grimes #12075  
Grimes & Rebein, LLC  
15301 West 87<sup>th</sup> St. Pkwy., Ste 200  
Lenexa, KS 66219  
(913) 888-4800

December 3, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF NACBA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The plain language of the “hanging paragraph” following section 1325(a)(9) renders section 506 inapplicable for the purposes of 1325(a)(5).. ..... 4

II. If section 506 does not apply to Creditor’s claim, then Creditor cannot have an “allowed secured claim” subject to treatment in accordance with 1325(a)(5).. ..... 6

A. A claim becomes an allowed secured claim only after it has been “allowed” under section 502 and its secured status determined under section 506..... 6

B. Courts applying *Dewsnup* in chapter 13 have failed to recognize the absurd result in which the same words “allowed secured claim” in section 1325(a)(5) would have two different meanings..... 9

C. Nothing in the Code suggests that claims covered by the hanging paragraph are transformed into wholly unsecured claims.... ..... 12

D. Limiting the applicability of section 1325(a)(5) for certain claims is not demonstrably at odds with what is at best ambiguous legislative history regarding the new hanging paragraph..... 14

E. The court’s best guess as to legislative intent is insufficient to overcome the plain language of the statute.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Bailey*,  
153 F.3d 718 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....8

*Bank One, Chicago, NA v. Flowers*,  
183 B.R. 509 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 10, 11

*In re Bartee*,  
212 F.3d 277 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....11

*In re Brooks*,  
344 B.R. 417 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)..... 5, 10, 11, 12

*In re Brown*,  
339 B.R. 818 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006)..... 10, 11, 12

*In re Brown*,  
346 B.R. 868 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2006).....5, 16

*Capital Comm. Fed. Credit Union v. Boodrow (In re Boodrow)*,  
126 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997).....1

*In re Carver*,  
338 B.R. 521 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....5

*Circuit City Stores v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105, 120, 121 S. Ct. 1302, 149 L.Ed 234 (2001) .....17

*Citifinancial Auto v. Hernandez-Simpson*,  
369 B.R. 36 (D. Kan. 2007) .....7

*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249, 253-54 (1992).....4

*Demarest v. Manspeaker*,  
498 U.S. 184 (1991).....14

*Dewsnup v. Timm*,  
 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..... 3, 9, 10, 12

*In re Dickerson*,  
 222 F.3d 924 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)..... 11

*In re Duke*,  
 345 B.R. 806 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2006)..... 5

*In re Eubanks*,  
 219 B.R. 468, 473 (B.A.P. 6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*In re Fareed*,  
 262 B.R. 761 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 8

*Garcia v. United States*,  
 469 U.S. 70, 76, 105 S. Ct. 479, 83 L.Ed.2d 474 (1984) ..... 17

*In re Gray*,  
 285 B.R. 379 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002) ..... 10

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contract., Inc.*,  
 458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... 14

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*,  
 530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000)..... 4

*In re Horn*,  
 338 B.R. 110 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2006) ..... 7, 9

*In re Kenney*,  
 2007 WL 1412921 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 10, 2007)..... 16

*Lamie v. U.S. Trustee*,  
 540 U.S. 526, 534, 124 S.Ct. 1023, 1030 (2004)..... 4, 14, 16

*In re Lane*,  
 280 F.3d 663 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 11

<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 118 S.Ct. 974 (1998).....	1
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Morris</i> , 370 B.R. 796 (E.D. Wis. 2007) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Nobleman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	10, 12
<i>In re Patricka</i> , 355 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2006).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Payne</i> , 347 B.R. 278 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2006) .....	5
<i>In re Pond</i> , 252 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 109 S. Ct. 2558, 105 L.Ed.2d. 377 (1989) .....	4
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 338 B.R. 70 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Spradlin</i> , 231 B.R. 254, 260 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	4
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	12
<i>In re Tanner</i> , 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 179 B.R. 523 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1995).....	14

<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	16
<i>In re Trejos</i> , 352 B.R. 249, 260 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Turkowitch</i> , 355 B.R. 120 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 242, 109 S.Ct. 2197 (1991).....	4, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316, 1318 (11th Cir.1998).....	4
<i>In re Wampler</i> , 345 B.R. 730 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Williams</i> , 2007 WL 2122131 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Jul. 19, 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Wright</i> , 492 F.3d 829, 832 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	12, 17
<i>In re Wright</i> , 338 B.R. 917 (Bankr. M.D. Ala 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Zehrung</i> , 351 B.R. 675, 677 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Zimmer</i> , 313 F.3d 1220 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	11
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(1) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 501.....	8



11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 506 .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 506(d).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1111.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2) .....	3, 6, 11, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1322(c) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(9).....	5

**Legislative History**

H.R. 833, 106 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. § 122 (1999).....	15
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1998, H.R. 3150, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. § 128 (1998) .....	15
Consumer Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1997, S. 1301, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. § 302(c) (1997) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1325.06 (A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds., 15 <sup>th</sup> ed. Rev. 2005) .....	9, 13
